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I introduction

Property an@r/App!icahf

= Ken Phillips, 18835 Beach Boulevard, Huntinglon Beach, CA 92648
FProfect Address

22020 Recreation Road, Carson, CA 80745

Project Description

The proposed project is for a conditional use permit o relocate and refurbish the
existing Altman’s freeway-oriented electronic message center pylon sign.  The
applicant is propoesing to move the sign to ifs proposed location approximately 330
feet to the northwest and adiacent to the main enirance of a new Car Pros Kia
dealership. The proposed sign will be refurbished including: re-facing the existing 1D
cabinet with white flex faces that will read "Car Pros” with the KiA logo; refurbish
existing lighting; refurbish existing “City of Carson” letters with new blue acrylic back-
up:; repaint existing cabinet; replace existing LED boards and cabinet and replace
with new LED displays; refurbish and paint pole cover and reveals. The proposed
sign will be approximately 50 feet high above grade, and approximately 30 feet
above freeway grade. it will have approximately 342 square feet of display image per
side. In addition, the proposed relocated sign would operate as follows:

1. No motion, flashing or animation;

2. Messages are to remain static for a minimum of 8 seconds prior to next message
appearing (no blank in-between messages);

3. Message transition to be instant;

4. Automatic diming and brighiness control keyed to ambient light levels;

5. Brighiness to be 3,500 candelas. per square meter during daytime and 600 at
night; N

6. Hours of operation will be from 5:00 a.m. 1o midnight; and

7. Display o go dark if 2 malfunciion occours,

A variance reguest is necessary because the relocated sign will be the second
freeway-otiented pylon sign on the property. Per Section 9138.15(E)(3)e) of the
Carson Municipal Code (CMC) there can only be one freeway-oriented pylon sign per
dealership.

The application includes the following:

» Conditional Use Permit (CUP) No. 862-14, required to relocate and refurbish a 50-
foot-high LED (low energy/high resolution) electronic message center pyvion sign
along the 405 Freeway frontage.

e Variance No. 554~14, to permit a second ireeway-oriented pylon sign for the KIA
dealership to enhance freeway visibility. Section 9138.15(E)(3)e) of the CMC
only allows one freaway-oriented pylon sign per dealership.
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I Background

Current Use of Property

The 5.9 acre site was formerly used by the Altman’s recreational vehicle dealership,
which closed a few years ago. it was developed with sales office buiidings and
parking areas. The buildings have since been demolished and construction has
commenced on the new Kia automobile dealership.

Previously Approved Discrelionary Permits

On April 22, 2014, the Planning Commission approved: DOR No. 1530-14 for
construction of a new 64,784-square-foot Car Pros Kia Dealership; CUP No. 950-13
to construct a Kia dealership car-wash; CUP Neo. 851-13 to construct a 55-foot-high
LED electronic message center pylon sign along the 405 Freeway; and Variance No.
549-14 so that the electronic message center sign can exceed the maximum height
of 30 feat from freeway grade 0 enhance freeway visibility. Condition No. 21 for CUP
MNo. 951-13 staied that the proposed digital LED dispiay pylon sign shall be at least
500 feet from any other electronic message center sign in compliance with CMC
9136.7B.8. Further, the existing Altman pylon sign was not approved and was o be
removed unless development standards were satisfied.

History

On January 27, 2014 the Planning Commission continued CUP No. 962-14 and
Variance No. 554-14 to the February 24, 2014 Planning Commission meeting. These
continuances were needed o allow the applicant more time o provide information fo
staff to justify their Variance request. Staff’s original recommendatéon was to deny
the applicant's request since the finding for approval of a Variance could not be made
based on the information submitied by the applicant.

HE Analysis

Automobile dealerships rely on freeway and street exposure to build 2 successiul
business model, Therefore, it is critical for them to have suificient signage fo
advertise their cars. To facilitate the need to provide this exposure, the CMC permits
one freeway oriented sign at the rear of the property and ane pyion sign at the street
frontage. Since the proposed dealership sife is located between the freeway and the
creek without a street fronting the dealership, CMC only permils one freestanding
sign for the dealership.

The applicant has filed Variance No. 554-14 to permit a second freeway-oriented
pylon sign to enhance the visibility of the dealership. The Variance is a request 1o
deviate from Section 9138.15(EX3)e) of the CMC that allows one freeway-oriented
pylon sign per dealership. The applicant has provided justification for the approval of
the Variance and has also agreed to remove the billboard at the southerly end of the
site. Staff has reviewed the proposed justification and has determined fogsther with
the removal of the bzilboard staff can recommend approval of the Variance and CUP
applications.
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[-408 Visual Clutter
Issue

The visual clutter created by billboards, freestanding signs, and other signage along
1405 corridor continues to be staff's concern. Prior to approval of the Kia dealership,
the site inciuded three (3) freestanding signs including two billbocards and the
Altman’s sign.

Mitigation

The applicant has removed one 60-foot-high double-faced billboard siructure which
was necessary in order to install the approved 65-foot-high LED elecironic message
center pylon sign. The applicant has also agreed to remove the remaining billboard
at the southerly end of the subject property, refer to Condition of Approval No.13.
This condition of approval requires the applicant to remove the remaining bilfooard
prior to issuance of building permits for the second LED message board pylon sign.
The applicant is in agreement to said condition of approval. The removal of the
remaining billboard would reduce the proliferation of billboards and freestanding
signs along the 1-405 corridor in Carson. Staff considers the reduction of two
billboards a benefit 1o the community as they advertise businesses outside the Gity,
Furthermore, the overall number of freestanding signs and billboards for the site has
been reduced from three (3) to two (2). These reductions have enabled staff o
support the approval of the CUP.

Compliance Condifion of Approval No. 21

fssue

Condition No. 21 states:

The proposed digital LED display pylon sign shall be at least 500 feet from any other
electronic message center sign in compliance with CMC 9136.7.8.8. The existing

pylon sign is not approved at this time and shall be removed unless development
standards are satisfied.

Mitigation

The proposed second LED digitel pylon display sign will be 550 fest from the
previously approved LED sign. The existing pylon sign is being removed as part of
this proposal. With the approval of the CUP and variance, all development standards
are satisfied.

Consistency with Zoning Standards
Variance

The proposed project does not meet the requirement of Section 9138.15(E) (3) {e)
that permits only one (1) freeway-oriented pylon sign per automobile dealership. The
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applicant filed a variance to deviate from this requirement to allow twe (2) freeway
oriented signs for the Kia dealership. Pursuant to Section 9172.22, Variance, the
Planning Commission may approve a variance only when the following finding can be
made in the affirmative:

“Because of special circumstances applicable to the property, including
size, shape, topography, location or surroundings, the strict application
of the Chapter deprives such property of privileges enjoyed by other
property in the vicinity and under identical zoning classification.”

The applicant has submitied a justification letter stating that special circumstances do
exist to justify variance apoproval, refer to Exhibit 2. The main points of this letter
have been included below:

1. The property is extremely narrow due to the proximity o the Dominguez flood
channe! and 405 Freeway.

2. Property is located between the Dominguez flood channel and the 405
Freeway with one seciuded enirance on one end of the property.

3. Because of its curvature and length it is difficult to identify an entrance from
the freeway and find the dealership once at the end of the off-ramps.

4. The Kia dealership is not visible from the north bound -405 exit at Carson
Street. :

5. Since the 405 Freeway lot exposure is fiom the front of the proposed aulo
dealership, the CMC Section 9138.15(E)3)(e) provision of permitiing only one
(1) pylon sign per automobile dealership at the rear of the property facing the
405 Freeway does not apply since the lot is narrow, long, and does not have
-rear building facing the 405 Freeway.

8. And since other auto dealerships along the 223" Street Auto Row corridor
enjoy a freeway oriented sign plus a pylon sign along their public street
froentage access which KIA auto dealership cannot enjoy at their present site.

7. Without second LED pylon sign drivers will miss Carsen Street and exit on
Wilmington and turn towards, other auto dealerships along 223" Street (WIN
Hyundai, WIN Chevrolet, Honda and Nissan).

Staff has met with the applicant several times and visifed the site o evaluale
applicant’s justification for Variance.  Staff concludes that the justifications provided
by the appiicant can be supporied by staff. Staff has determined that there are
special circumstances based on the size, shape, topography, location, and
surroundings of the property that limit site visibility and accessibility to travelers and
potential car buyers traveling on Freeway 405 and that the strict application of the
zoning code requirements deprives such property of priviteges enjoyed by auto
dealerships in the vicinity.
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Conditional Use Permit

The CMC requires approval of a CUP for LED digital displays. Therefore, certain
findings would have to be made by the Planning Commission prior to approval. The
findings are included In the resolution for approval of the project Staff believes
removing the existing billboard will greatly contribute fo reducing the visual blight
along the 1-405 corridor that has resulted from numerous billboards, freestanding
signs, and other signage. Therefore, the project is consistent with the intended
character of the area and provides a community benefit in form of reduction of visual
blight. This reduction makes this project compatible with the intended character of
the area, justifying approval of the subject CUP application.

Sumimary

Staff is recommending approval of the proposed project since,

= Findings for a variance can be made;

s The dealership does not have adequate visibility to once travelers are at the off-
ramp of the freeway;

»  Other dealerships enjoy freeway oriented signs plus surface public street pylon
signs;

«  Other dealerships benefit from better freeway visibility and freeway access (o
than the KIA dealership;

«  The dealership is not physically part of the "autc-row” and separated by 1-405;

«  The removal of the remaining southerly billboard will lessen the visual clutier of
signs along the freeway corridor.

Environmental Review

Pursuant 1o Section 15081{b)(3) of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA)
Guidelines, the proposed project does not have the potential of causing a significant
effect on the environment since the prior use was a vehicle sales facility, is consistent
with the General Plan designation of Regional Commercial and is zoned CA
(Commercial Auiomotive). Therefore, it is exempt from further environmental review.

Recommendation

That the Planning Commission:
e Approve CUP No. 962-14 and VAR No. 554-14; and

e WAIVE further reading and ADOPT Resolution No. APPROVING
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT NO. 862-14 AND VARIANCE NO. 554-14 FOR
A SECOND FREEWAY-ORIENTED ELECTRONIC MESSAGE CENTER
PYLON SIGN FOR A KIA AUTOMOBILE DEALERSHIP TO BE LOCATED AT
22020 RECREATION ROAD.
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Y. Exhibits

Draft resolution and conditions of approval

Applicant’s justification letter for Variance No. 554-14

Excerpts from CMC Section 9138.15 (Commercial, Automotive (CA)
Developmert Plans(Underseparatesaver)

“\\

=

MW

eiiraler I, Associate Planner

B0 B

Prepared by:

Reviewsd by: '\ A
Johri F. Signo, AICP, (Senior Planner

Approved by:

Saied Naaself, Planning.Manager
4 H
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CITY OF CARSON
PLANNING COMMISSION
RESOLUTION NO. 15-

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE
CITY OF CARSON APPROVING CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT
MO. 962-14 FOR A NEW ELECTRONIC MESSAGE CENTER
PYLON SIGN AND VARIANCE NO. 55414 TO PERMIT A
SECOND ELECTRONIC PYLON SIGN FOR A NEW KIA
AUTOMOTIVE DEALERSHIP TO BE LOCATED AT 22020
RECREATION ROAD

THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF .TE@EE CITY OF CARSON, CALIFORNIA,
HEREBY FINDS, RESOLVES AND ORDERS AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. An application was duly filed by the applicant representative, Rod
Wilson, on behalf of the applicant/property owner Recreation Road LLC with respect to real
property located at 22020 Recreation Road, and described in Exhibit "A" attached hereto,
requesting the approval of Conditional Use Permit (CUP) No. 962-14 for a new elecironic
‘message center (digital LED) pylon sign, and Variance No. 554-14 to permit a second
electronic LED pylon sign for the new KIA dealership in the CA (Commercial, Automotive)
zoning district.

Public hearings were duly held on November 25, 2014, continued fo January 13 and January
27, 2015 and the matter was heard on February 24, 2015, at 6:30 P.M. at the
Congresswoman Juanita Millender-McDonald Community Center, community halls A, B, and
C, 801 East Carson Street, Carson, California. A notice of time, place and purpose of the
aforesaid meeting was duly given.

Section 2. Evidence, both written and oral, was duly presented fo and considered
by the Planning Commission at the aforesaid meeling. -

Section 3. The Planning Commission finds that;

a) The proposed use is compatible with the General Plan iand use designation for
the property of Regional Commercial. The proposed use will be consistent with
the surrounding commercial uses. Thus, the proposed use is appropriate for the
subject property.

b}  The project is compatible in design with existing and anticipated development in
the vicinity, including the aspects of site planning, land coverage, landscaping,
appearance and scale of structures, open spaces, and other features relative fo
a harmonious and attractive development of the area.

c) The site is adequate in size, shape, topography, location, utilities, and other
factors to accommodate the proposed use and development with approval of
the variance requests. The proposed project is compatible with the surrounding
commercial and heavy industrial uses. The site is approximately 2.9 acres,
irregular narrow pie shape, and is located in a commercial area.
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P2

CITY OF CARSON
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
PLANNING DIVISION
EXHIBIT "B"
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT NO. 962-14
VARIANCE NO. 554-14

GENERAL CONDITIONS

If a building permit for Conditional Use Permit No. 962-14, and Variance No. 554-14
is not issued within one year of their effective date, said permit shall be declared null
and void unless an extension of time is previously approved by the Planning
Commission.

The approved Resolution, including the Conditions of Approval contained herein, and
signed Affidavit of Acceptance, shall be copied in their entirety and placed directly
onto a separate plan sheet behind the cover sheet of the development plans prior to
Building and Safety plan check submittal. Said copies shall be included i all
development plan submittals, including any revisions and the final working drawings.

The applicant shall comply with all city, county, state and federal regulations
applicable to this project.

The applicant shall make any necessary site plan and design revisions to the site plan
and elevations approved by the Planning Commission in order to comply with all the
conditions of approval and applicable Zoning Ordinance provisions. Substantial
revisions will require review and approval by the Plamming Commission. Any
revisions shall be approved by the Planning Division prior to Building and Safety plan
check submittal.

The applicant and property owner shall sign an Affidavit of Acceptance form and
submit the document to the Planning Division within 30 days of receipt of the
Planning Commission Resolution.

Tt is further made a condition of this approval that if any condition is violated or if any
law, statute ordinance is violated, this permit may be revoked by the Planning
Commission or City Council, as may be applicable; provided the applicant has been
given written notice to cease such violation and has failed to do so for a period of
thirty days.

CUP No. 962-14 & VAR No. 554-14 February 24, 2015 Page 1 of 3 g



d) Findings can be made to support the proposed second LED electronic message
sign with conditions of approval for the public’s health and safety.

a) The proposed CUP application for a new digital LED display pylon sign meets
the goals and objectives of the General Plan. The removal of an existing
billboard on the subject property would lessen the visual clutter blight therefore
enhancing the intended character of the area. An affirmative Variance finding
can be made because of special circumstances applicable to the properly duse
to the parcels irregular pie shape, the location of the property at the inside curve
of the freeway impeding sign visibility. Further, the strict application of the CMC
deprives the property of privileges enjoyed by other automotive dealerships in
the area which enjoy the use of two pylon signs on their property under the
identical zoning classification. The proposed project also meets CMC 9136.7
requirements of electronic message center signs being at least five hundred
feet (500) from any other electronic message center sign. Therefore all of the
required findings pursuard to Conditional Use Permit Section 9172.21 (D}, and
Variance 9172.22 (1), can be made in the alfirmative.

) in addition, the following provides the unigue features and special
circumstances applicable fo this property that justify approval of a Variance:

a. The property is extremely narrow due to the proximity o the Dominguez
flood channel and 405 Freeway.

b. Properiy is located between the Dominguez floocd channel and the 405
Freeway with one secluded enirance on one end of the property.

c. Because of its curvaiure and length it is difficult to identify an entrance
from the freeway and find the dealership once at the end of the off-
ramps. :

d. The Kia deslership is not visible from the north bound |-405 exit at
Carson Strest.

e. Since the 405 Freeway lot exposure is from the front of the proposed
auto dealership, the CMC Section 9138.15(E}3)e) provision of
permitiing only one (1) pylon sign per automobile dealership at the rear
of the property facing the 405 Freeway does not apply since the lot is
narrow, long, and does not have rear building facing the 405 Freeway.

f. Since other auto deslerships along the 223" Street Auto Row corridor
enjoy a freeway oriented sign plus a pylon sign along their public street
frontage access which KIA auto dealership cannot enjoy at their present
site.

g. Without second LED pylon sign drivers will miss Carson Street and exit
on Wilmington and turn fowards, other autc dealerships along 223"
Street (WIN Hyundai, WIN Chevrolet, Honda and Nissan).

CUP Na. 862-14 & VAR 554-14, Page 2 0f 3
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Section 4. Pursuant to Section 15061(b)(3) of the California Environmental Quality
Act (CEQA) Guidelines, the proposed project does not have the potential for causing a
significant effect on the environment since the project site was formerly used as a vehicle
dealership and the proposed project would continue that same use. Furthermore, the project
site is zoned CA {Commercial, Automaotive) and the land use designation under the General
Plan is Regional Commercial. The propesed use is consistent with both the zoning and land
use designation and the environmental impact report prepared for the General Plan
anticipated the proposed use with no further adverse impacts being generated.

Section 5. Based on the aforementioned findings, the Comrission hereby approves
Conditional Use Permit No. 962-14 and Variance No. 554-14 with respect 1o the property
deseribed in Section 1 hereof, subject to the conditions set forth in Exhibit "B" attached
hereto. '

Section 6. The Secretary shall certify to the adopfion of the Resolution and shall
transmit copies of the same fo the applicant.

Section 7. This action shall become final and effective fifteen days after the

adoption of this Resolution unless within such time an appeal is filed with the City Clerl in
accordance with the provisions of the Carson Zoning Ordinance.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED THIS 24™ DAY OF FEBRUARY 2015

CHAIRMAN
ATTEST:
SECRETARY
CUP No. 962-14 & VAR 554-14. Page 3 of 3



PRELIMINARY REPORT Fidelity National Title Company
Your Reference: Order No.: 008-23685664-A-DJ1

EEGAL DESCRIPTION

EXHIBIT «“A”

THE LAND REFERRED TO HEREIN BELOW IS SITUATED IN THE CITY OF CARSON, COUNTY OF LOS
ANGELES, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AND I8 DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

PARCEL 1:

LOT 1 OF TRACT 27833, AS PER MAP RECORDED IN BOOK 778 PACGES 68 TO 71 INCLUSIVE OF MAPS, TN
THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAID COUNTY.

EXCEPT ALY OIL, NAFPHTHA, GAS, PETROLEUM OR OTHER HYDROCARBON BUBSTANCES DEPOSITED
I, LYING UNDER OR FLOWING THROUGH SAID LAND, AND ALL METALS AND MINERALS THEREIN
OR THEREON, BUT WITH MO RIGHT OF SURFACE OGR SUBSURFACE ENTRY, ABOVE A BELOW A
DEPTH OF 500 FEET FROM THE PRESENT SURFACE OF THAT PORTION OF LOT 1 WITHIN LOT 40 AND
PORTIONS OF LUCERNE STREET AND 2207 STREET THAT WOULD PASS WITH A CONVEYANCE OF
SAID LOT 40 OF TRACT 4546, AS PER MAP RECORDED IN BOOK 50 PAGES 21 AND 22 OF MAPS, FOR THE
EXTRACTION OF SAME, AS RESERVED BY ETHEL HADDOK, A MARRIED WOMAN IN DEED RECORDED
SEPTEMBER 16,1963 AS INSTRUMENT NO. 309 IN BOOK D2182 PAGE 386 OFFICIAL RECORDS,

APN(s): 7328-081-001
PARCEL 2:

THOSE PORTIONS OF LUTS 50 AND 51 OF TRACT 4546, AS PER MAP RECORDBED IN BOOK 50 PAGES 21

AND 23 OF MAPS TN THE QFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAID COUNTY, LYING GENERALLY
NORTHERLY OF THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED LINE:

BEGINNING AT THE MOST BASTERLY CORMER OF THE LAND DESCRIBED IMN PARCEL 2 OF
DIRECTOR'S DEED D7426.1, RECORDED MAY 2, 1967 IN BOOK D3631 PAGE 120 OF OFFICIAL RECORDS:
THENCE ALONG THE GERERAL SOUTHERLY LINE OF SAID PARCEL 2 THE FOLLOWING THREE
COURSES (1) SOUTH 3% DEGREES 50° 16" WEST 109.98 FEET; (2) NORTH { DEGREES §9° 44" WEST 11.00
FEET; (3) SOUTH 89 DEGREES 5¢° 16" WEST 2.6% FEET TO THE SOUTHERLY TERMINUS OQF THAT
COURSE DESCRIBED AS NORTH 00 DEGREES 8% 44" WEST 35.24 FEET IN 541D PARCEL 2; THENCE
ALONG THE SOUTHERLY PROLONGATION OF LAST MENTIONED COURSE, SOUTH 04 DEGREES 09° 447
EAST 0.08 FEET TO THE EASTERLY CONTINUATION OF THAT CURVE DESCRIBED AS HAVING A
RADIUS OF 1894 FEET AND A LENGTH OF 69595 FEET IN THE GENERAL NORTHERLY LINE OF THE
LAND DESCRIBED 1IN DEED ESTATES PARCEL 7439, RECORDED MARCH 22, 1960 IN BOOK D788 PAGE

346 OF SAID OFFICIAL RECORDS; THENCE WESTERLY ALONG SAID EASTERLY CONTINUATION OF
SATD CURVE, FROM A TANGENT WHICH BEARS NORTH 38 DEGREES 16" 53 WEST, THROUGH AN
AMGLE OF 11 DEGREES 02° 20, AN ARC DISTANCE OF 364.98 FEET TO THE EASTERLY TERMINUS OF
SAID CURVE.

EXCEPT THAT PORTION OF SAID LAND DESCRIBED IN SAID PARCEL 2 OF SAID DIRECTOR'S DEED.

ALSO EXCEPT THEREFROM ALL OIL, OIL RIGHTS, MINERALS, MINERAL RIGHTS, NATURAL GAS,
MATURAL GAS RIGHTS, AND OTHER HYDROCARBONS BY WHATSOEVER NAME KNOWN THAT MAY
BE WITHIN OR UNDER THE PARCEL OF LAND HEREINABOVE DESCRIBED, TOGETHER WITH THE
PERPETUAL RIGHT OF DRILLING, MINING, EXPLORING AND OPERATING THEREFROM AND
REMOVING THE SAME FROM SAID LAND OR ANY OTHER LAND, INCLUDING THE RIGHT TG
WHIPSTOCK OR DIRECTIONALLY DRILL, AND MINE FROM LANDS OTHER THAN THOSE
HEREIMABOVE DESCRIBED OIL OR GAS WELLS, TUNNELS AND SHAFTS INTO, THROUGH OR ACROSSE
THE SUBSURFACE OF THE LAND HEREINABOVE DESCRIBED AND TO BOTTOM SUCH WHIPSTOCKED
OR DIRECTIONALLY DRILLED WELLS, TUNNELS AND SHAFTS UNDER AND BENEATH OR BEYORD
THE EXTERICOR LIMITS THERECF AND TC REDRILIL, RETUNNEL, EQUIP, MAINTAIN, REPAIR, DEEPEN
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EXHIBIT A (Contivued) Fidelity National Title Company
Your Reference: Order No.: 008-23005684-A-D1

AND OPRERATE ANY BUCH WELLS OR MINES, WITHOUT, HOWEVER, THE RIGHT TO DEILL, MINE,
EXPLORE AND OPERATE THROUGH THE SURFACE OR THE UFPPER 106 FEET OF THE SUBSHRFACE OF
THE LAND HERFINABOVE DESCRIBED OR OTHEHRWISE IN SUCH MANNER AS TO ENDANGER THE
SAFETY OF ANY HIGHWAY THAT MAY BE CONSTRUCTED ON SAID LANDS, AS EXCEPTED BY
WALTER A, ROLL, A WIDOWER, IN DEED RECORDED December 24, 1959 AS INETRUMENT NO, 852, AS TO
LOT 51 AND AS EXCEPTED BY CE. GRANT, IN DEED RECORDED June 28, 1957 AS INSTRUMENT NG, 2226
AND BY DEED FROM GIACONO TRANY ET 4L, RECORDED DECEMBER 8, 1950 AS INSTRUMENT NG,

APM(s): T328-001-611
PARCEL 3

LOT 3 OF TRACT 27833, IN THE CITY OF CARSON, AS PER MAP RECORDED IN BOOK 778, PAGES 68
THROUGH 71, INCLUSIVE, OF MAPS, iN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAID COUNTY,
AND A PORTION OF LOT 28 OF TRACT 4546, IN SAID CITY, AS PER MAP RECORDED IN BOOK 50, PAGES
21 AND 22 OF MAPS, IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAID COUNTY, AND A PORTION
OF LOT 1 OF TRACT 43751, IN SAID CITY, AS PER MAP RECORDED IN BOOK 1107, PAGES 93 THROUGH
95, INCLUSIVE OF MAPS, IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAID COUNTY, DESCRIBED
AS A WHOLE AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 3; THENCE ALONG THE SQOUTHERLY LINE OF
SAID LOT SOUTH 89° 42' 40" WEST 134.31 FEET TO THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT; THENCE
ALONG THE WESTERLY LINE OF SAID LOT NORTH ¢° 17 20" TO THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF SATD LOT
29; THENCE ALONG SAID LAST MENTIONED SOUTHERLY LINE SOUTH 89° 42' 46" WEST 64.63 FEET TO
THE NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF RECREATION ROAD, 46 FEET WIDE, AS SHOWN ON SAID TRACT
43751; THENCE ALONG SAID NORTHEASTERLY LINE NORTH 38 23' 41" WEST 387.62 FETE TO THE
SOUTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 1 OF SAID TRACT 43751; THENCE NORTH 51° 36' 19" EAST 113.91 FEET
YO THE NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF SAID LOT 1, $AI1D NORTHEASTERLY LINE ALSG BEING THE
SOUTHWESTERLY LINE OF SAID LOS ANGELES COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT RIGHT OF WAY
AS PER DEED RECORDED IN BOOK 12465, PAGE 509 AND AS PER DEED RECORDED IN BOGK D2377,
PAGE 712, OF OFFICIAL RECORDS OF SAID COUNTY; THENCE ALONG SAID NORTHEASTERLY AND
SOUTHWESTERLY LINES SOUTH 39° 22' 59" EAST 317.41 FEET TO A POINT ON A NON-TANGENT CURVE
CONCAVE EASTERLY AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 122343 FEET, A RADIAL TO SAID POINT BRARS
SOUTH 50° 54' 16" WEST; THENCE ALONG SATD CURVE AND SAID SOUTHWESTERLY LINE THROUGH
A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 8° 15' 22" AN ARC DISTANCE OF 176.2¢ FEET TO THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF
SATD LOT 3; THENCE SOUTH 48° 54' 35" EAST 37.82 FEET ALONG THE NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF SAID
LOT 3 TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

PURSUANT TO LOT LINE ADJUSTMERT NO. 26-91 CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE RECORDED JULY 146,
1992, AS INSTRUMENT MOk 92-1283661, OF OFFICIAL RECORDS.

APN(s): T328-001-086, 407 AND 618
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10.

The applicant shall submit two complete sets of plans that conform to all the
Conditions of Approval to be reviewed and approved by the Planning Division prior
to the issuance of a building permit.

Precedence of Conditions. If any of the Conditions of Approval alter a2 commitment
made by the applicant in another document, the conditions enumerated herein shall
take precedence unless superseded by a Development Agreement, which shall govern
over any conflicting provisions of any other approval.

City Approvals. All approvals by City, unless otherwise specified, shall be by the
department head of the department requiring the condition. All agreements,
covenants, easements, deposits and other documents required herein where City is a
party shall be in a form approved by the City Attorney. The Developer shall pay the
cost for review and approval of such agreements and deposit necessary funds pursuant
o a deposit agreement.

Deposit Account. A trust deposit account shall be established for all deposits and
fees required in all applicable conditions of approval of the project. The trust deposit
shall be maintained with no deficits. The trust deposit shall be governed by a deposit
agreement. The trust deposit account shall be maintained separate from other City
funds and shall be non-mterest bearing. City my make demands for additional
deposits to cover all expenses over a period of 60 days and funds shall be deposited
within 10 days of the request therefore, or work may cease on the Project.

The Applicant shall defend, indemnify and hold harmless the City of Carson, its
agents, officers, or employees from any claims, damages, action, or proceeding
against the City or its agents, officers, or employees to attack, set aside, void or annul,
or in any way related to the approval of the City, its advisory agencies, appeal boards,
or legislative body concerning Conditional Use Permit No. 962-14 and Variance No.
554-14. The City will promptly notify the Applicant of any such claim, action, or
proceeding against the City and the Applicant will either undertake defense of the
maiter and pay the City's associated legal costs or will advance funds to pay for
defense of the matter by the City Attorney. The City will cooperate fully in the
defense. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the City retains the right to settle or abandon
the matter without the Applicant's consent but should it do so, the City shall waive the
indemmification herein, except, the City's decision to settle or abandon a matter
following an adverse judgment or failure to appeal, shall not cause a waiver of the
indernnification rights herein. The applicant shall provide a deposit in the amount of
100 percent of the City’s estimate, in its sole and absolute discretion, of the cost of
litigation, including the cost of any award of attorney’s fees, and shall make
additional deposits as requested by the City to keep the deposit at such level. The
City may ask for further security in the form of a deed of trust to land of equivalent
value. If the applicant fails to provide or maintain the deposit, the City may abandon
the action and the applicant shall pay all costs resulting therefrom and the City shall
have no lability to the applicant.
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SIGNAGE

12, The applicant shall obtain a sign permit for all futare building or lo¢ signage in
compliance with the Carson Municipal Code (CMC) 9138.15.F reguirements.

13, The existing billboard at the southerly end of the project propevty shall be removed
prior to issuance of building permit for the proposed second digital LED display
pylon sign.

4. The proposed digital LED display pylon sign shall operate as jollows:

a. No motion, flashing or animation;

b.

e

Message duration § seconds minimum;

Message transition shall have instant transition;

Require automatic brightness conirol keyed to ambient light levels;
Reguire display to go dark if there is a malfunction;

Hours of operation shall be from 5:00 a.m. to midnight; and

g. Brightness shall be a maximum of 3,500 candelas per square meter

Ly
Ly

daytime and 600 at night.

The proposed digital LED display pylon sign shall be at least 500 feet from any

other electronic message center sign in compliance with CMC 9136.7.B.8.

16.  The propesed digital LED display pyion sign shall be constructed within a
landscape planier of at least 200 square feet in compliance with the CMC.

BUSINESS LICENSE DEPARTMENT — CITY OF CARSON

17.  Per section 6310 of the Carson Municipal Code, all parties involved in the project,
including but not limited to confractors and subcontractors, will need to obtain a City
Business License.

CUP No. 962-14 & VAR No. 554-14 February 24, 2015 Page 3 of 3



ELECTRA-MEDIA, INC,
4737 W 356" 5T., LAWNDALE, CA 90260
P 310.725.0816 | E 310.725.0817

Car Pros Kia — Altman's Sign Relocation Justification
Why the Car Pros Kia Location Has a Unique Hardship

To better clarify and describe the necessity of the relocation of the Altman’s Sign for Car Pros Kig, we have laid out
the following justification:

Topography /Property Hardship
s Long, very narrow and located on a curve which directs fine of sight away from property.
s Varying topography where parts of property are befow freeway grade.
»  Property landiocked/sandwiched between flood channel and freeway with gne secluded entrance on gneend
of property only.
s  Nosurface strests surrounding property and entrance ol wisible from freeway.

«  Property ot visiple even at the bottom of the Northbound Carson Street exit.

Benefits Other Property Owners (Auto Dealerships) Enjoy
o Neighboring Auto Dealerships:

[S RS

all located together on South side of 405 freeway.
Dealerships accessible from multiple points to enter dealerships from surface streets in either
direction.
A raiimurm of two pylon signs per dealership due to having surface street access and in some cases
more,
Example;
= Win Hyundai: Two (2) Signs — freeway electronic and surface street pole sign
s \Win Chevrolet; Two (2) Signs ~ freeway electronic and surface streef pole sign
®  {arson Toyota: Three (3) Signs — freeway electronic, surface street pote sign and
monument
= Carson Honda: Three (3) Signs — freeway electronic, freeway pylon and surface street pole
sign
«  Carson Nissan: Four (4) Signs — freeway electronic, freeway pylon, surface street pole sign
and monument

Previously Approved Main Freeway Sign
+  Main Car Pros Kia Sign:

o

O

i ocated approximately in the center of property that is gwer & foptball fields long.
Main sign to advertise and promote Kia specials to increase car sales but is not tocated to effectively
provide directional messages.
With over 6 football fields of frontage by the time you pass the main sign you have only ong
exit and one secluded entrance to find, which is why the Altman's refocated sign is so crucial to give
direction.
s MOTE Due to this excessive length of frontage and distance between the main sign and
Altrnan’s relocation, we were unable to simutate both signs in any one photo taken from
the freeway, clarifying that each sign serves a different section of the property.

Result Without Relocated Altman’s Sign
e If Second Sign Not Approved:

o)

o)

Seenario 1: Drivers miss Carson Street exit and exit Wilmington and turn towards Nissan and Honda
which are visible from off ramp and pull into Auto Row.
Scenario 2: Drivers get frustrated and get back on freeway and buy in neighboring cities.

We hope this helps to clarify the necessity for the relocation of the Altman’s sign on the Car Pros Kig property and
accurately demonstrate the unigueness of the situation at hand.

Respectfully,

Car Pros Kia and EMI




§9138.15

{2) Pole luminarics shall be bronze
“shoebox™ type, Spaulding “Cordova I or equal
{no stripes).

{3y Ground level poles shall be
bronze with minimum four (4} inch square steel.

{4y Upper lcvel parking deck poles
shall be bronze and not exceed sixteen (16} feet in
height with minimum four {4) inch square steel.

(5} All“saies” lot luminaries shail be
provided with one thousand (1,000} watt metal ha-
lide lamps.

(6% ALl “support” area luminaries
shall be provided with a maxemum of four bundred
{4040y walt vetal halide lamps,

(7) Poles shall be mounted on thirty
(30y mnch high by twenty-four (24} meh diameter
round concrete bases with brushed concrete finish.

i. Strings of incandescent fixtures shall
nod be allowed in any exterior ares, except lights
associated during December holiday season.
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16, Walls/Fencing. Walls constructed on an

wterior lot line or at the rear of a required land-
scape setback of the CAD shall be in Keeping with
the regulations contained herein.
a. Interior lot line walls shall not exceed
& eight (8) feet in height and rear walls shall not
~exceed twelve {12) feet in height. Use of barbed,
razor or similar wire is prohibited.

b. Al service, storage and trash areas
shall be screened from view from any public street
by a wall. Trash enclosures shall be constructed to
the City of Carson enclosure standards on file in
the Planning Division.

c. All walls shall be decorative, consist-
ing of splitface masonry, slumpstone, stuccoed

biock, stone, wrought iron, or a combination
thereof,

d. Chainlink fencing is nrohibited.

bl Gates.

a. Security gates located at entrance

areas shall not exceed forty-two {42) inches height
12. Security Bollards.

a. wecurity bollards, if utilized, shall be
placed within the front ten (10) foot landscaped
setback area, not fo encroach within vehicle dis-
play areas. Design and placement shall be subject
to Planning Division review,

13, Sound Atlenuation.

#. Al body repair work {3 permitied)
and all compressor worl shall be performed in &
fully enclosed area only. Access doors to such
enclosures shall be screencd or face away from all
public rights-ofway.

b. Air compressor exhaust stacks shal
contain a muffling device.

c. Exterior loudspeakers shall not be
mounted more than ten (10} feet above finish grade
and shall be oriented toward the interior of each
parcel.

d. Rooftop-mounted air conditioning
and mechanical equipment must he screened from
public view and adjacent properties by a screening
techuique involving integrated architectural design
elements.

E. Signage.

1. introduction. The purpose of this Section
is to guide automobile dealers in the selection and
placement of their signage. it is the intent o pro-
vide a reasonable number of signs, as well as size
specifications, in order {0 provide aesthetic har-
mony among dealerships. If 15 firther intended to
limit the number and size to that required for
proper conduct of business, vet controlling and
managing the design, acsthetics and placement of
all signage. It is desired that artistic {lexibility be
allowed while mainfaining continuity and appro-
priate scale (o the center as a whole. The informa-
tion contained in these development standards as
adopted by the City of Carson establishes manda-
tory criteria to which each sign must conform.
Each business will be responsible for the construc-
tion, installation and maintenance of iis signage,
and must submit for design review approval to the
City of Carson pursuant to this Section. Submitted
drawings must indicate location, materials, fin-

{Revised 12/12)




Carson Municipal Code

§9138.15

ishes, height, square footage and method of instal-
lation for ali proposed signage.
2. Vehicle Deaters’ Signs.
a. General Critersa.

(13 Signs will be allowed for the pur-
pose of identifying the buildings, the premises, the
uses and special events.

{27 All permanent sand temporary
signs are 1o receive the proper permits prior o con-
struction.

{(3) Bachnew dealership shall submit
and have approved a plan showing their enfire per-
manent sign program prioy (o construction of the
SIENS,

{4} All permaneni signs, mciuding
pole-mounted “product identity,” shall be for the
purpose of identification or direction only, and
ghall not contain any promotional advertising.

(5} Billboards or wall-painted signs
are prohibited.

{6} Exposed raceways, ballast boxes
or transformers are prohibited.

' (7y Huminated signs shall be inter-
nally lighted by fluorescent, LED or neon tubes.
No luminous eor reflective background or script
may be attached or applied.

{8} Sign company pames of stamps
shall be concealed.

(9} Locations, type and size of all
permanent signs shall be indicated on the drawings
submitted during the design review process for ap-
proval by the City.

{10y No roof-mounted signs wili be
permitted, excluding roof-mounted display areas.

(11} f dealers’ sign program is man-
dated by the vehicle manufacturer and is inconsis-
tent with this Section, specific design review shall
be required and approved by the Planning Com-
mission.

3. Freestanding
Signs.

Monument  and  Pylon

a. One {1} street-front sign shall be per-
mitied per franchise in the form of a monument
and/or pylon type, placed ne closer than two hun-
dred (200) feet apart, to identify the dealership
name of product. The sign may not contain any
temporary, promotional advertising.

b. Monument and pylon signs may con-
tain the following information:

(13 Brand(s) of vehicle soid;

{2} Manufacturer’s loge;
(3y Dealer’s name;

(4} Ideniification of used cars and/or

trucks,

c. Blectronic message signs are prohib-
ited along streets within the CAD, unless they are
freeway-oriented.

d. Nenfreeway-oriented pylon sign faces
along 223vd Streat and other affected streets within
the CAD may not exceed sixty (60) square feet in
area per side, nor exceed a height of twenty-five
{25} feet measured from adjacent natural grade,

e In addition, one {1 pylon sign per
autamobite dealershup shall be permitied at the rear
of the property facing the 405 Freeway. Pylon sign

shall not exceed & height of thirty (30} {eet mea-

sured from: freeway grade and shall be architectur-
ally consistent with site development. Freeway
pylon sign shall be subject to Planning Commis-
sion approval,

f. Monument signs shall not exceed eight
(8} feetin height, including base as measured from
adjacent natural grade. Base shall be minimum
eighteen (18) inches in height

g. Monument signs are to be located af

major public entrance o the site in an area, which

wiil not cbstruct the vision of motorists 50 as to
create a safety hazard. Pylon signs are 10 be located
in the center of the front setback area. The signs
will be perpendicular to the sirect and located five
(5} fect away from the front property line.

h. Monument and pylon signs are to be
located in a landscaped planter of al least 200
square foot,

4. Building-Mounted {(Wall} Signs.

a. Primary signs may contain manufac-
turet’s ogos, brand of vehicle sold and dealer 1den-
tity. Secondary signs shall include service, parts or
other asscoiated name,

b. Wall-mounted signs shall consist of
chanmel letters/mumbers, internally illuminated or
back kit with trim caps. Letters for primary building
signage {dealer name) shail not exceed thirty-six
(36) inches in height nor twenty-four {24) inches in
height for secondary signage (i.e., service, parts).
[lumination optional for secondary signage. All
letters must be securely attached 1o the wall surface
and may not extend bevond the roofline.

c. No more than two (2) rows of lefters
are permitied.

[3X-85
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§9138.15

d. One (1) logo shall be permified per
manufacturer, not to exceed forty-eight (48} inches
in height, unless authorized by the Planning Com-
mission.

g Wall signs shall not exceed seventy
{70) percent of bulding frontage and shall provide
a rminimurm fen {10) percent gap above and below
alt wall-mounted signs.

5. information Signs.

a. Signs shall be single-sided, mounted
flat on a building or wall, and shall not protrude out
from the building. Such informational signs shali
be permitted to denlify types of services, hours of
aperation, or oiher specific functions of 2 given
dealership.

b, Area shall not exceed four (4) square
feet. '

&, Street Directional Signs.

a. Signage information may include
directions to Entrance, Service, Parts, Customer
Parking, ete. ,

b. These signs shall be ne more than
twelve {123 square feet i dimensional arca. Any
such freestanding signs shall be a maximum of four
(4} feet above grade, unless attached to a building.
Design shall be compatible to Gverall signage pro-
gram,

o A maximum of one (1) sige may be
permitted per driveway accessing a public street.

d. Signs shall be set back a minimum of
five (5} feet from the front property line, unless
otherwise approved pursuant to a development
plan.

7. Pole-Mounted “Product Identity™ Signs.

a. “Product identity” signs, which iden-
tify individual asto makes, are to be mounted to
aute- display lighting poles and may consist of
“banner” and/or flag style signs.

b. The maximum dimensions of “ban-
ner” style signs will be three (3 feet wide hy six (6)
feet long having ne more than eighteen (18) inches
extending on either side of the centerline of the
pole. The minimum ground clearance shall be a
vertical distance of eight (8) feet measured from
the bottom of the sign to the ground surface. “Ban-
ner” style signs shall be constructed of a high qual-
ity combination of metal and vinyl,

¢. The maxunum dumension of “flag”
style signs will be three (3) feet wide by three (3)
feet long mounted on the top of the pole. “Flag”

style sigms shall be constructed of a high quality
combination of metal, vinyl, and/or nylon.

d. “Banner” and “flag” style product
identity signs are (¢ be replaced when they show
signs of unattractive wear and/or fading as deter
mined by the City.

e. Bach dealership s limited o one (1)
product identity sign per lighting pole on the first
row of lighting poles paralicl to the street curb of
the dealership. No product identity signs are per-
mitted on any other poles.

{(Revised 12/12}
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